504305045 04/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4351726

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WEBSTER BUSINES	S CREDIT C	ORPORATION	03/29/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY						
Name:		BACHMANN INDUSTRIES, INC.				
Street Address:		1400 EAST ERIE AVENUE				
City:		PHILADELPHIA				
State/Country:		YLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19103					
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 18	}				
Property Typ	be	Number				
Patent Number:		953785				
Patent Number:		0326693				
Patent Number:		5509546				
Patent Number:		5503330				
Patent Number:		5752678				
Patent Number:		5123298				
Patent Number:		RE38990				
Patent Number:		5823371				
Patent Number:	5	5870270	1			
Patent Number: [0382607	7			
Patent Number:	[0367684	1			
Patent Number:		0421281	1			
Patent Number:		0513737	1			
Patent Number: D		0515038	1			
Patent Number: D54		0549184	1			
Patent Number:	C	0549181	1			
Patent Number:	C	0576690	1			
		0680595				

Fax Number:	(215)	564-8120			
Correspondence will be ser	nt to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	215-564-8703				
Email:	kgibson@stradley.com				
Correspondent Name:	KYLE D. GIBSON				
Address Line 1:	2600 ONE COMMERCE SQUARE				
Address Line 2:	STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP				
Address Line 4:	PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		182275-0024			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KYLE D. GIBSON			
SIGNATURE:		/s/KDG			
DATE SIGNED:		04/04/2017			
		This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
Total Attachments: 4					
source=Termination - Patent#p	bage1.tif				
source=Termination - Patent#page2.tif					
source=Termination - Patent#page3.tif					
source=Termination - Patent#page4.tif					

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS) ("Release"), dated as of March **29**, 2017, by WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Lender (the "Lender"), in favor of BACHMANN INDUSTRIES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2015 (as amended supplement or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (the "Agreement"), dated as of March 18, 2015, between the Grantor and the Lender, the Grantor granted to the Lender a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which patents are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"), together with the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, the right to make, use or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, from any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (together with the Patents, the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to terminate and release its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Collateral, including the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was filed on March 19, 2015 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel: 035226; Frame: 0901.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Collateral, as granted under the Security Agreement and the Agreement, and reassigns and transfers to the Grantor all right, title and interest that the Lender may have in the Collateral, and terminates the Agreement. The Lender hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

۰.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT **CORPORATION** By: <u></u> arm Name: borah Kos-Harmon

SVP

PATENT REEL: 041844 FRAME: 0251

Schedule A

to

Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest (Patents) Dated as of March <u>29</u>, 2017

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number or Application <u>Number</u>	Patent or Application Issue Date
None given	3,600,069	
None given	3,414,350	
None given	3,383,707	
Track assembly for toy vehicle	4,953,785	9/4/1990
Coupler for model railroad cars and locomotives	D326,693	6/2/1992
Magnetically-actuated coupler for model railroad cars	5,509,546	4/23/1996
Track bed simulating assembly for snap together model railroad tracks	5,503,330	4/2/1996
Model railroad track assembly with actuator located within hollow track bed	5,752,678	5/19/1998
Model railroad track assembly with actuator located within hollow track bed	6,123,298	9/29/2000
Magnetically-actuated coupler for model railroad cars	RE38,990	2/28/2006
Magnetically actuated coupler assembly	5,823,371	10/20/1998
Non-burnout controller for a switching coil having predetermined pulse period	5,870,270	2/9/1999

Title	Patent Number or Application <u>Number</u>	Patent or Application Issue Date
Combined toy train track and track bed	D382,607	8/19/1997
Coupling knuckle for model railroad cars and locomotives	D367,684	3/5/1996
Toy train track switch and track bed	D421,281	2/29/2000
Controller	D513,737	1/24/2006
Controller	D515,038	2/14/2006
Controller	D549,184	8/21/2007
Controller	D549,181	8/21/2007
Toy train track	D576,690	9/9/2008
Model railroad rail	D680,595	4/23/2013

RECORDED: 04/04/2017

State Contraction of the second se

· · · ·

PATENT REEL: 041844 FRAME: 0253